
9. Register - Section 53 (5) Applications for 
Modification Orders under Wildlife Countryside Act 
1981. 
The Council is required to keep a public register of all outstanding 
Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) applications. 
 
Registers will be updated on a regular basis. The application and 
map for each case are scanned into a case file as adobe pdf 
documents. Applications are published in paper format, and 
electronically on the website. Case files are cross-referenced by 
a unique number to the file reference column in the registers (and 
path number).  This register can be seen below. 
 
Information requests about any of these applications should be 
addressed to St Helens Council, Contact Centre, Wesley House, 
Corporation Street, St Helens, WA1O 1HF. Enquiries by email 
should be addressed to: www.sthelens.gov.uk/contact-us. 
 
A public right of way (Prow) is a way over which the public have a 
right to pass and repass. Rights of way can be found in towns, 
villages, and the countryside. Some paths may be surfaced 
although most are tracks across countryside owned by 
landowners. 
 

Application 
reference 

Name of 
applicant 

Description of 
claimed route 

grid 
reference 

Ward 
Date of 
application 

Date set for 
determination 

PROW 1 
Deborah 
Susan 
King 

Hall Lane to 
Blundells Lane 

349139 
389585 

Rainhill 12.11.2020 12.11.2021 

MER-0022  
Charlotte 
Ditchburn 

Green Lane. 
Howards Lane 
to Catchdale 
Moss Lane 

348074 
396016 to 
347184 
396551 

Eccleston 14.09.2022 03.06.2024 

MER-0023  
Charlotte 
Ditchburn 

Watery Lane. 
Bleak Hill Road 
to Sadlers Lane 

348874 
396459 

Windle 14.09.2022 03.06.2024 

MER-0083  
Charlotte 
Ditchburn 

Beginning at 4 - 
5 Houghton’s 
Lane to Moss 
Lane 

347820 
397031 to 
347927 
397507 

Windle 14.09.2022 03.06.2024 

http://www.sthelens.gov.uk/contact-us


MER - 0039  
Charlotte 
Ditchburn 

New Cut Lane to 
Mossborough 
Hall Lane.  

345795 
398325 to              
346338 
398935  

Rainford 20.12.2022 

03.06.2024 

MER - 0042  
Charlotte 
Ditchburn 

Reeds Lane. 
Barrows Farm 
to Mossborough 
Road 

348084 
399187 to 
347399 
399450 

Rainford 20.12.2022 

03.06.2024 

MER - 0114  
Charlotte 
Ditchburn 

Mossborough 
Hall Lane. 
Mossborough 
Hall to Coach 
Road  

346778 
398908 to 
345853 
398966 

Rainford 20.12.2022 

03.06.2024 

PROW 2 

Deborah 
Susan 
King Whiston Woods 

347896 
396071 
to347896 
390671 Rainhill 14.11.2023   

PROW 3 

Deborah 
Susan 
King 

Berringtons 
Lane 

348939 
399002 to 
349630 
398173  Rainford 06.10.2025 06.10.2026 

 


