## 9. Register - Section 53 (5) Applications for Modification Orders under Wildlife Countryside Act 1981.

The Council is required to keep a public register of all outstanding Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) applications.

Registers will be updated on a regular basis. The application and map for each case are scanned into a case file as adobe pdf documents. Applications are published in paper format, and electronically on the website. Case files are cross-referenced by a unique number to the file reference column in the registers (and path number). This register can be seen below.

Information requests about any of these applications should be addressed to St Helens Council, Contact Centre, Wesley House, Corporation Street, St Helens, WA1O 1HF. Enquiries by email should be addressed to: <a href="https://www.sthelens.gov.uk/contact-us">www.sthelens.gov.uk/contact-us</a>.

A public right of way (Prow) is a way over which the public have a right to pass and repass. Rights of way can be found in towns, villages, and the countryside. Some paths may be surfaced although most are tracks across countryside owned by landowners.

Application reference	Name of applicant	Description of claimed route	grid reference	Ward	Date of application	Date set for determination
PROW 1	Deborah Susan King	Hall Lane to Blundells Lane	349139 389585	Rainhill	12.11.2020	12.11.2021
MER-0022	Charlotte Ditchburn	Green Lane. Howards Lane to Catchdale Moss Lane	348074 396016 to 347184 396551	Eccleston	14.09.2022	03.06.2024
MER-0023	Charlotte Ditchburn	Watery Lane. Bleak Hill Road to Sadlers Lane	348874 396459	Windle	14.09.2022	03.06.2024
MER-0083	Charlotte Ditchburn	Beginning at 4 - 5 Houghton's Lane to Moss Lane	347820 397031 to 347927 397507	Windle	14.09.2022	03.06.2024

MER - 0039	Charlotte Ditchburn	New Cut Lane to Mossborough Hall Lane.	345795 398325 to 346338 398935	Rainford	20.12.2022	03.06.2024
MER - 0042	Charlotte Ditchburn	Reeds Lane. Barrows Farm to Mossborough Road	348084 399187 to 347399 399450	Rainford	20.12.2022	03.06.2024
MER - 0114	Charlotte Ditchburn	Mossborough Hall Lane. Mossborough Hall to Coach Road	346778 398908 to 345853 398966	Rainford	20.12.2022	03.06.2024
PROW 2	Deborah Susan King	Whiston Woods	347896 396071 to347896 390671 348939	Rainhill	14.11.2023	
PROW 3	Deborah Susan King	Berringtons Lane	399002 to 349630 398173	Rainford	06.10.2025	06.10.2026